
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan 
(Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe (Vice-
Chairman) 

Labour 

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative 

Councillor Bob Bryant Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Mark Dennett Labour 

Councillor Susan Edge Labour 

Councillor Christopher Inch Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kath Loftus Labour 

Councillor Paul Nolan Labour 

Councillor Ulfar Norddahl Liberal Democrat 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 471 7395 or e-mail 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Date Not Specified 
 

Corporate Services Policy and 
Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 26 February 2008 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
personal or personal and prejudicial interest which they have in 
any item of business on the agenda, no later than when that item 
is reached and (subject to certain exceptions in the Code of 
Conduct for Members) to leave the meeting prior to discussion 
and voting on the item. 
 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

1 - 3 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

4 - 8 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) LOCAL AUTHORITY CARBON MANAGEMENT 
PROGRAMME (LACMP)   

 

9 - 53 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09   

 

54 - 55 

 (B) JOB EVALUATION   
 

56 - 58 

 (C) NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT   
 

59 - 60 

 (D) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO 31 
DECEMBER 2007   

 

61 - 152 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 26 February 2007  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Corporate and Policy  
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 33(5).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(11) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with 

as follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for members of the public 
who are residents of the Borough, to ask questions at meetings of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be submitted by 4.00 pm on the day prior to the 
meeting. At any meeting no person/organisation may submit more 
than one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

• Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

• Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

• Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

• Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

Agenda Item 3Page 1



(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter, which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a m
[...]
rea. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Minutes be noted.  
 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
 None. 
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 4



Executive Board – 24th January 2008 

79. CPA CORPORATE ASSESSMENT AND JOINT AREA REVIEW OF 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE  

 The Board considered a report of the Strategic Director – Corporate 
and Policy summarising the background to the forthcoming Corporate 
Assessment and Joint Area Review (JAR) inspections, the process and 
timetable, and arrangements for the preparation of a self assessment for 
the Corporate Assessment. It was noted that each of the two inspections 
would provide evidence to the other. 

  Members were advised that the Council was required to submit a 
self assessment to the Inspection Team by 4 February 2008. Work had 
been in hand for some time in this respect gathering evidence with a 
workshop for senior managers and interviews of a cross section of 
Members, staff and partners by experienced inspectors to find out how 
the Council appeared to outsiders. This information had helped officers to 
draft a self assessment and a copy was to be circulated to Executive 
Board Members for comment. However, due to the deadline for 
submission, it was recommended that authority to finalise the submission 
be delegated to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader. 

 RESOLVED: That  

(1)       the arrangements for the CPA Corporate Assessment and the 
Joint Area Review of Children’s Services be noted; and 

 (2)      authority be delegated to the Chief Executive, in consultation with 
the Leader, to approve the Self Assessment for submission to the 
Audit Commission. 

 

Executive Board Sub Committee – 13th December 2007 
 

61. SCHEDULE 12A OF THE LOC
[...]


 The different types of organisations and the present economic climate 
were briefly discussed in the report and were as follows: 

  

- flight to quality; 

- the role of the rating agencies; 

- building society sector; 

- bank sector; 

- British banks; 

- foreign banks; 

- local authorities; 

- central government – debt management account 

 deposit facility; and 

- private sector – money market funds 

  RESOLVED: That the list of institutions shown in the report be 
accepted.  

70. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2007/08 - 3RD QUARTER: OCTOBER-

Page 7



DECEMBER 

 The Sub-Committee considered a report which reviewed activities 
undertaken on the money market as required by the Treasury Management 
Policy. It was noted that all policy guidelines including the prudential 
indicators have been complied with.  

 The report highlighted key issues within:  

-                     short term rates; 

-                     longer term rates; 

-                     temporary borrowing/investments; 

-                     the position at the end of the month; and 

-                     longer term borrowing/investments.  

 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

Page 8



Page 1 of 2 

 
AGENDA ITEM NO.  

 
REPORT TO:  Corporate Services Policy & Performance 
   Board  
   
DATE: 26 February 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director Environment 
   
SUBJECT: Local Authority Carbon Management 

Programme (LACMP) 
 
WARDS: Borough wide 
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1. To seek the Board’s views on the Council’s Strategy and Implementation Plan 

for the LACMP.   
 
2. RECOMMENDED: that 
 

i. The Carbon Management Strategy and Implementation Plans be 
supported and submitted to the Executive Board for approval.   
 

3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1. In May 2007, the Council applied and was accepted onto the Carbon Trust 

Local Authority Carbon Management Programme.  The programme has 
helped the Council: 

 
� undertake a systematic analysis of its carbon footprint 

 
� identify the likely increase in CO2 emissions and increasing costs from 

Council activities if business continues as normal 
 

� identify opportunities to help manage and reduce carbon emissions and 
costs over the next five years 
 

3.2. As part of the programme the Council has developed a Carbon Management 
Strategy and Implementation Plan (copy attached).   
 

3.3. The baseline year for the programme was 2006/07 and emissions from 
Council buildings (including schools), street lighting, fleet transport, business 
travel and waste were included in the baseline.  In 2006/07, the Council’s 
emissions from the activities produced 24,183 tonnage of CO2.  Total energy 
and fuel costs amounted to £4.4m.  Assuming the Council took no action to 
reduce existing trends, based on conservative estimates for gas, electricity 
and fuel prices, it is estimated that these costs could rise to £5.3m by 
£2011/12.  With emissions rising to 25,151 tonnage of CO2.   
 

3.4. The Action Plan sets out measures and seeks to reduce the Councils 
emissions by 20% over the next five years. If achieved this would deliver 
costs savings of £480,000 per annum once all measures were implemented. 

Agenda Item 5aPage 9



Page 2 of 2 

The plan also establishes a aspirational 33% reduction 2013/14.  Cost 
savings in the region of £1.6m may be achieved if these targets were met. 
 

4. POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 

4.1. The development of a Carbon Management Strategy fits with the Council’s 
commitment to climate change through the Nottingham Declaration and North 
West Charter and its commitment to sustainable development in the 
Corporate Plan.   
 

5. OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 

5.1. The implementation of the Action Plan should lead to long term cost savings 
for the Authority.  The Council will be able to use the Plan as a basis for 
developing a wider climate change strategy to encourage partner 
organisations, local businesses and residents to tackle the increasing 
problem of 
[...]
t savings, minimise the impact of the 
Council’s activities on the environment and demonstrate its commitment to carbon 
management to its employees and the wider community. 
Objectives 
 

2.3 Strategic Objectives 
 

To deliver long term cost savings from managing carbon emissions 
 
To examine ways to embed and involve staff in the implementation of Carbon Management 
actions and initiatives 

 
Property 
 
To improve the energy efficiency of Council buildings and schools  
 
To integrate carbon reduction into future building design 

 
Transport 
 
To investigate possible options for reducing carbon emissions from staff and business travel 
 
To reduce the total number of miles travelled 
 

Page 16



Halton Borough Council Strategy & Implementation Plan   
 

Page 7 
LocalAuthorityCarbonManagementProgrammv20.doc 

To reduce emission from journeys travelled 
 
To reduce emission from the vehicle fleet 
 
Procurement 
 
To explore opportunities for prompting sustainability through procurement  
 
Street Lighting 
 
To reduce emissions from street lighting but maintain the balance between emissions and 
community safety. 
 

2.4 Targets 
 

In the light of the work undertaken developing the Strategy and Implementation Plan the 
following  targets have been established. 
 
To reduce the Council’s overall emissions by 20% below the baseline year of 2006/07 by 
March 2013 
 
During the lifetime of the strategy the Council will continue to explore additional carbon 
reduction initiatives.  The Council will review its activities annually and will look to increase 
this target as and when additional activities emerge.  The Council’s aspirational target for 
reducing emissions remains at 33%. 
 

3 EMISSIONS BASELINE AND PROJECTIONS 
 

3.1 Scope 
 
The boundaries set for the baseline included emissions from 
 
Council buildings 
Schools 
Street lighting 
Fleet Transport 
Business Travel 
Waste 
 
Procurement was seen as having a key impact on the Council’s emissions but data collection 
was excluded given the complexity of collection. 

 
3.2 Baseline 

 
The base year chosen was 2006/07. 
 

Page 17



Halton Borough Council Strategy & Implementation Plan   
 

Page 8 
LocalAuthorityCarbonManagementProgrammv20.doc 

The table below is a summary of the Council’s Corporate Carbon Footprint for 2006/07. 
 

Halton Borough Council 
 

2006/07 

Total Tonnes of CO
2
 emissions 

 
24,190 

Total Energy and Fuel Costs 4,259,000 
 

 
The table below provides a breakdown of the total CO

2
 emissions and costs. 

 
Emissions Area Cost  

£ 
% 

Overall 
CO2 % Overall 

Buildings £1.1m 26% 6,486 26.6% 

Schools £1.2m 27% 10,960 44.8% 

Fleet Transport £0.3m 7% 1,256 5.1% 

Business Miles £0.8m 19% 645 2.6% 

Street Lighting £0.8m 19% 4,835 19.8% 

Waste   279 1.1% 

 £4.20m  24,461 100.00% 

     
 

Whilst some data can be treated with a high degree of confidence (electricity, gas, fuel used 
by vehicle fleet, business miles) the data around waste, business miles by car type, numbers 
of cars using petrol/ diesel is less reliable and some assumptions were built in. 

 
The diagram below illustrates the CO

2
 emissions for each emission area as a % of the 

Council’s carbon footprint. 
 

 
 

Managing energy consumption in buildings and schools offers the greatest scope for making 
an impact. 

 
 

Page 18



Halton Borough Council Strategy & Implementation Plan   
 

Page 9 
LocalAuthorityCarbonManagementProgrammv20.doc 

 
 
3.3 Business As Usual (BAU) Projections 
 

To help calculate an emissions reduction target within the Strategy a prediction of the 
Council’s CO

2
 emissions for the next five years has been calculated.  The BAU scenario 

assumes the Council takes no action to reduce the existing trends in energy use within the 
Council’s control and reflects the efforts of actions already taken or underway to reduce 
emissions. Therefore, the BAU projections indicate what is expected to happen to the 
Council’s emissions if
[...]
t of hours the fittings 
are on for.  It will not be possible to carry out an assessment of actual savings 
made based on meter readings due to there being a variety of other factors that 
affect energy usage.  Savings can only be calculated by assessing the number of 
hours the fittings are on and multiplying this by the know energy consumption of the 
new fittings against the old. 
 

Performance / 
success measure 

The measure of performance will be the overall reduction in energy consumption at 
the individual sites. 
 

Timing Timescales are as yet unknown due to no funding currently being available. 
 

Sources of 
information and 
guidance 

Data in respect for energy usage has been taken from our electrical consultants 
and contractors who carried out the feasibility into the replacement of light fittings 
on our behalf. 
 

Page 53



REPORT TO: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 
 
DATE: 26th February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board 

Work Programme 2008/09 
 
WARDS: Borough Wide 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 The Report asks Members to decide on a work programme of two to 

four topics to be undertaken in the next municipal year. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: that the Policy and Performance Board decide 

on a work programme of two to four topics to be examined in 
2008/09. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Members will recall that at its last meeting, the Board resolved that: 
 

1. The Board develop and informally consult on a short list of its 
2008/09 topic suggestions ahead of the 26th February meeting, 
bearing in mind the Council’s topic selection criteria. 

 
2. At its meeting on 26th February, the Board decide on a work 

programme of two to four topics to be examined in 2008/09. 
 
 Members will recall that the following topics were considered as 

initial ideas to be included in the programme for 2008/09 
 

(1) Customer focus  
(2) Flexible Working Practices 
(3) Market and Industrial Units 
(4) Access to Services 
(5) Transfer of Assets. 

 
 Members are therefore asked to consider those topics and any 

additional ideas with a view to formulating a work programme for the 
next municipal year. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no direct policy implications. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6aPage 54



5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 There are none. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
 None. 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
7.1 No risk assessment is necessary. 
 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 No specific issues. 
 
9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

Page 55



AGENDA ITEM NO.  
 
REPORT TO: Corporate and Policy Performance Board  
 
DATE: 26 February 2008 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Corporate and Policy 
 
SUBJECT: Job Evaluation 
 
WARDS: Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report progress on the implementation of the National Job 

Evaluation Scheme. 
 
2.0  RECOMMENDED: That the content of this report be noted.  
 
 3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The Council implemented the outcomes for the recent pay and grading 

review at the end of January 2008. All affected employees received a 
personal letter setting out the full details of the new pay structure and 
their individual grade within that structure. 

 
3.2 An appeals process has been established and employees have until 

31st March 2008 to lodge an appeal. Thereafter, appeals will be heard 
by a joint union/management Appeals Panel on a priority basis, with 
posts that have gone down being heard first. 

 
3.3 Work is now being undertaken to update the payroll system with the 

new pay structure to enable employees pay to be adjusted accordingly.  
 
3.4 The announcement of the outcomes of the Review have been mixed, 

with some staff obviously disappointed with their new grade, even if the 
grade has not gone down. However, on the whole, staff should be 
commended for the positive approach they have adopted to the 
process. There has been no disruption to services and all enquiries 
have been made in a professional and reasonable manner. 

 
3.5 The Pay and Grading Review was undertaken to eradicate, as far as is 

possible, any bias in pay, related to gender and to best protect the 
Council from any tribunal claims. It reflects the councils approach to the 
payment of its male and female employees and the eradication of any 
discriminatory practices. This was robustly tested by the trade unions 
national office before they proceeded to ballot.  

 
3.6 Continual monitoring for any potential inequalities will be made on the 

pay structure on an on-going basis. It is not possible at this stage to be 

Agenda Item 6bPage 56



specific on the numbers of posts, which have increased in grade, 
decreased in grade or stayed the same until the appeals process is 
complete.  Additionally, work is still being undertaken to analyse all 
non-teaching jobs in schools. 

 
3.7 However, whilst it is felt that future claims of equal pay have been 

minimised, work is still to be done in settling any potential equal pay 
claims which are historical in nature i.e. pertaining to the last six years. 
The Council has instructed Weightmans to act as their representative 
on these matters.  

 
3.8 Additionally, management and unions are re-negotiating premium 

payments and local agreements such as consolidated rates to maintain 
corporate consistency in terms of the pay structure.  

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 The implications on the pay policy are as set out in this report. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 None. 
 
6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
 None. 
 
6.1 Children and Young People in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.3 A Healthy Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.4 A Safer Halton 
 
 None. 
 
6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal 
 
 None. 
 
7.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

Page 57



7.1 Undertaking the Pay and Grading Review will potentially reduce the  
financial implications of the failure to eradicate any discriminatory pay 
practices from the Councils current pay arrangements.  

 
8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
8.1 The Council is better protected from future challenge of equal pay 

based on gender through the action it has taken by undertaking a Pay 
and Grading review. 

 
9.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The Council has made provision over recent years through the medium 

term financial planning process to deal with the eventualities of the Pay 
and Grading. 

 
10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D  
 OF THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 58



REPORT TO:           Corporate Service Policy & Performance Board  
 
DATE:                                26th February 2008  
 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Strategic Director, Corporate & Policy   
 
SUBJECT:    Neighbourhood Management  
 
WARDS:      Appleton, Castlefields, Halton Lea, Kingsway, 
 Riverside, Windmill Hill  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report on progress on developing neighbourhood management  in    

Halton over the past twelve months and on future challenges and 
opportunities.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 

(1) the presentation be received, and 
(2)       further progress reports are made to the board twice yearly. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
The development of neighbourhood management arrangements has been 
underway in three areas of Halton for over twelve months now. The work is 
funded through the Local Area Agreement. This Board is responsible for 
scrutiny of these arrangements. 
[...]
uary 2008     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports  

Quarter 3 31st December 2007 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To consider and raise any questions or points of clarification in respect of the 

2nd quarter performance management reports on progress against service 
plan objectives and performance targets, performance trends/comparisons, 
factors affecting the services etc. for: 
 

• Exchequer & Customer Services 

• Financial Services 

• ICT Services 

• Legal & Member Services 

• Personnel Services 

• Policy & Performance 

• Halton Stadium 
 
 
2. RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the 3rd quarter performance management reports;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise any 

questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Policy and 
Performance Board.  

 
 
3. SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 The departmental service plans provide a clear statement on what the 

services are planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the 
Council’s strategic priorities. The service plans are central to the Council’s 
performance management arrangements and the Policy and Performance 
Board has a key role in monitoring performance and strengthening 
accountability.   

 
3.2 The quarterly reports are on the Information Bulletin to reduce the amount of 

paperwork sent out with the agendas and to allow Members access to the 
reports as soon as they have become available.  

Agenda Item 6dPage 61



 

It also provides Members with an opportunity to give advance notice of any 
questions, points or requests for further information that will be raised to 
ensure the appropriate Officers are available at the PPB meeting.  

 
 
4. POLICY AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this re
[...]
in a 
form that meets the requirements of 
the primary audience  
by 30 April 2007 

 

As reported in Quarter 1 no 
amendments were made to the format 
of reports following an initial review 
and pending a review of the 
performance management 
arrangements planned for later this 
year. 

PP O1 Improve the effectiveness of the 
support, intelligence and advice 
provided to the Council and its 
partners to review policy, resource 
planning, service delivery and 
performance. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Coordinate the implementation of the 
action plan recommended by the 
Audit Commission in its report on 
Halton’s management arrangements 
for securing data quality by  
30 September 2007 

 

A report was submitted to Corporate 
Management Team during quarter 3 
which outlined the findings of external 
inspectors and the authorities actions 
in response to the recommendations 
that were made. 
 

External inspectors concluded that 
there were a number of examples of 
good practice within Directorates 
although opportunities existed to 
strengthen a corporate approach to 
ensure consistency of application 
across the authority. 
 

The Strategic Director (Corporate and 
Policy) will now take the lead in 
implementing an agreed action plan, 
which includes the establishment of a 
Data Quality Lead Officer Group and 
the development of a Corporate Data 
Quality Strategy.  
 

It is intended that a report will be 
submitted to the Executive Board 
meeting scheduled for March 2008 
 

P
a
g

e
 1

1
3



APPENDIX ONE – PROGRESS AGAINST KEY OBJECTIVES/ MILESTONES 

Service 
Plan Ref. Objective Key Milestone Progress 

Quarter 3 Commentary 

Undertake a fundamental review of 
the service planning process and the 
performance reporting arrangements 
and make recommendations for 
improvement by 30 September 2007 

 

As reported previously the review has 
now been scheduled for completion 
during quarter 4 

 

Monitor performance against 
Communit
[...]
ringing packed lunches, staff also appear to be choosing alternative lunch time providers. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 151



APPENDIX FOUR – EXPLANATION OF TRAFFIC LIGHT SYMBOLS 
Stadium & Hospitality 

19 

 
 

 
The traffic light symbols are used in the following manner: 
 
  Objective Performance Indicator 
    

Green Indicates that the objective 
is on course to be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 
 

Indicates that the target is 
on course to be achieved.   

Amber Indicates that it is unclear 
at this stage, due to a lack 
of information or a key 
milestone date being 
missed, whether the 
objective will be achieved 
within the appropriate 
timeframe. 
 

Indicates that it is either 
unclear at this stage or 
too early to state whether 
the target is on course to 
be achieved. 
 

Red 

 

Indicates that it is highly 
likely or certain that the 
objective will not be 
achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe.  
 

Indicates that the target 
will not be achieved 
unless there is an 
intervention or remedial 
action taken. 
 

 

 

Page 152


	Agenda
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	5a Local Authority Carbon Management Programme (LACMP)
	Local Authority Carbon Management Programm v2

	6a Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board Work Programme 2008/09
	6b job evaluation
	6c NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT
	6d Performance Management reports to 31 December 2007
	ECS Q3 07-08 Final
	Finance Q3 07-08 Final
	ICT Services Q3 07-08 Final
	Legal QMR 3 07-08 Final
	Personnel Q3 07-08 Final
	Policy Q3 Final 07-08
	Property Services Q3 07-08 Final
	SH Q3 Final 0208




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 

 
At a meeting of the Corporate Services Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 26 
February 2008 in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chairman), A. Lowe (Vice-Chairman), Bradshaw, 
Bryant, Dennett, Loftus, Nolan and Norddahl  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Edge, C Inch and Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business:  None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, G. Ferguson, R. Mackenzie, N. Mannion, S. Riley, 
D. Tregea and J. Yates 
 
Also in attendance:  None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS38 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 8th January 

2008 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS39 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
  It was noted that no public questions were received.  
   
CS40 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes of the Executive Board and the 

Executive Board Sub-Committee relating to the work of the 
Corporate Services Policy & Performance Board since its 
last meeting were submitted for information. 
  
 RESOLVED: That the Minutes be received. 

 

   
CS41 LOCAL AUTHORITY CARBON MANAGEMENT 

PROGRAMME (LACMP) 
 

  
  In May 2007, the Council applied and was accepted 

onto the Carbon Trust Local Authority Carbon Management 
Programme. As part of the programme, the Council had 

 
 
 

ITEM DEALT WITH  

UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 

 

 



developed a Carbon Management Strategy and 
Implementation Plan, a copy of which had been circulated to 
Members. 
 
 The baseline year for the programme was 2006/07 
and emissions from Council buildings (including schools), 
street lighting, fleet transport, business travel and waste 
were included in the baseline. In 2006/07, the Council’s 
emissions from the activities produced 24,183 tonnage of 
CO2. Total energy and fuel costs amounted to £4.4m. 
Assuming the Council took no action to reduce existing 
trends, based on conservative estimates for gas, electricity 
and fuel prices, it was estimated that these costs could rise 
to £5.3m by 2011/12 with emissions rising to 25,151 tonnes 
of CO2. 
 
 The Action Plan set out measures and sought to 
reduce the Council’s emissions by 20% over the next five 
years. If achieved, this would deliver cost savings of 
£480,000 per annum once all measures were implemented. 
The plan also established an aspirational 33% reduction by 
2013/14. Cost savings in the region of £1.6m may be 
achieved if those targets were met. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the Carbon Management Strategy 
and Implementation Plans be supported and submitted to 
the Executive Board for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Chief Executive 

   
CS42 CORPORATE SERVICES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 

BOARD WORK PROGRAMME 2008/09 
 

  
  At a previous meeting of the Board held on 8th 

January 2008, the Board considered the work programme 
for 2008/09 and agreed the following topics to be considered 
as initial ideas to be included in the programme:- 
 
(i) Customer focus 
(ii) Flexible Working Practices 
(iii) Market and Industrial Units 
(iv) Access to Services; and 
(v) Transfer of Assets. 
 
 It was agreed that as Performance Monitoring and 
Customer Complaints were to be rolled forward from this 
year’s work programme into next year’s work programme, 
only two of the above topics would be included in the work 
programme for 2008/09. Therefore, it was proposed that 
access to services and transfer of assets would be included 
as topics in the work programme for 2008/09. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 RESOLVED: That following topics be examined as 
part of the work programme for 2008/09: 
 
(i) Access to Services; 
(ii) Transfer of Assets;  
(iii) Performance Monitoring; and 
(iv) Customer Complaints. 
 

 
Strategic Director 
Corporate and 
Policy 
 

   
CS43 JOB EVALUATION  
  
  The Board received a progress report on the 

implementation of the National Job Evaluation Scheme. The 
Council implemented the outcomes for the recent pay and 
grading review at the end of January 2008. All affected 
employees received a personal letter setting out full details 
of the new pay structure and their individual grade within 
that structure. 
 
 An appeals process had been established and 
employees had until 31st March 2008 to lodge an appeal. 
Thereafter, appeals would be heard by a joint union/ 
Management Appeals Panel on a priority basis, with posts 
that had gone down being heard first. 
 
 Work was now being undertaken to update the payroll 
system with the new pay structure to enable employees’ pay 
to be adjusted accordingly. 
 
 Arising from the discussion Members requested 
additional information on:- 
 
- the number of employees who had increased in grade, 

decreased in grade or stayed the same prior to the 
appeals process; 

 

- the percentage of employees who had substantially 
remained the same prior to appeals; and 

 

-  the number of employees who had submitted appeals. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

 

   
CS44 NEIGHBOURHOOD MANAGEMENT  
  
  The Board received a presentation from Nick 

Mannion, Neighbourhood Management Director, who 
provided a progress report on developing neighbourhood 
management in Halton over the past 12 months and on 

 



future challenges and opportunities. 
 
 Recent developments included: 
 
- Neighbourhood Action Plans; 
 
- Development of Aim Higher; 
 
- Pilot Neighbourhood Charter on Liveability issues; and 
 
- Contributions towards Local Area Agreements and 

Community Safety Crime Reduction Partnership. 
 
 During the next 6 months it was anticipated that 
Neighbourhood Management would be involved in the 
following issues: 
 
- Actions around the external evaluation report; 
 
- Devolving the intervention fund to Neighbourhood 

Management Boards; and  
 
- providing support for Board Members, training etc.  
 
 Members expressed concern that one 
Neighbourhood Management Board held some meetings 
during the daytime and they were unable to attend due to 
work commitments. They had submitted a request for later 
meetings but the Boards had made a decision to continue to 
hold meetings in the day. N. Mannion agreed to take the 
concerns back to the Board for consideration. He also 
agreed to ensure that the Councillors who were Members of 
the Neighbourhood Management Boards would be sent a 
paper copy of the agenda. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the presentation be noted. 

   
Councillor Dennett declared a personal interest in the above item as a 
member of the Co-op who funded the project. 

 

  
CS45 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS TO 31 

DECEMBER 2007 
 

  
  The Board considered a report which outlined the 

progress of the performance management second quarter 
against the service plan objectives and performance targets, 
performance trends/comparisons, factors affecting the 
services etc. for:  
 
Exchequer and Customer Services 

 



Financial Services 
ICT Services 
Legal and Member Services 
Personnel Services 
Policy and Performance 
Halton Stadium 
 
 RESOLVED: That the third quarter performance 
management reports be received. 
 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.40 p.m. 


